

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE AMERICAN EXPRESS ANTI-
STEERING RULES ANTITRUST
LITIGATION (II)

No. 11-MD-02221-NGG-RER

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Individual Plaintiff Actions

No. 08-CV-2315

No. 08-CV-2316

No. 08-CV-2317

No. 08-CV-2380

No. 08-CV-2406

No. 11-CV-0337

No. 11-CV-0338

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
WITH RESPECT TO THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS'
ONE-SIDED AND AMEX-ONLY MARKET CLAIMS**

Evan R. Chesler
Peter T. Barbur
Kevin J. Orsini
Rory A. Leraris
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants American Express
Company and American Express Travel
Related Services Company, Inc.*

August 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	2
LEGAL STANDARDS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ONE-SIDED MARKET ALLEGATIONS FAIL.	4
II. PLAINTIFFS’ AMEX-ONLY MARKET ALLEGATIONS FAIL.	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Amex-Only Market Theory Is Inconsistent with <i>Ohio v. Amex</i>	8
B. No Legal Theory Can Support an Amex-Only Market.	11
1. Consumer Insistence Cannot Create a Single-Brand Market.	12
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Use the NDPs To Define the Relevant Market.	14
3. The “Aftermarket” Exception Does Not Apply.	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adidas Am., Inc. v. NCAA</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Kan. 1999).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Psystar Corp.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	16
<i>Bel Canto Design, Ltd. v. MSS HiFi, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-6353, 2012 WL 2376466 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2012)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Disenos Artisticos E Industriales, S.A. v. Work</i> , 714 F. Supp. 46 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	14
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs. Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	17
<i>Global Discount Travel Services, LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	13
<i>Green Country Food Mkt., Inc., v. Bottling Grp., LLC</i> , 371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale Coll.</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15, 18
<i>Hamilton Chapter of Alpha Delta Phi, Inc. v. Hamilton Coll.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 406 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15
<i>Integrated Sys. & Power, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	passim

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....3

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....3

PSI Repair Servs., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997)17

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.,
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)17

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....15, 16, 18

Smugglers Notch Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Smugglers’ Notch Mgmt. Co.,
414 F. App’x 372 (2d Cir. 2011)15

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....9

Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.,
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....3

Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992).....13

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)..... passim

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)9, 13

United States v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.,
743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984).....13

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)3

Other Authorities

Evans & Noel, *Defining Antitrust Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided Platforms*, 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 6675

Evans & Schmalensee, *Markets With Two-Sided Platforms*, 1 Issues in Competition L. & Pol’y 667 (2008).....5

Filistrucchi, Geradin, Van Damme & Affeldt, *Market Definition in Two-Sided Markets: Theory and Practice*, 10 J. Competition L. & Econ. 293 (2014)5

Klein, Lerner, Murphy & Plache, *Competition in Two-Sided Markets: The Antitrust Economics of Payment Card Interchange Fees*, 73 Antitrust L.J. 571 (2006).....5
